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James Keith Miklos s having been advised of ay right
under Saetm 19.1-163.1 of the 1950 Code af Virginia, as amended, to a
preliminary hearing upon the question of whether there is reasomable
ground to believe that I committed the within charge uW

in_violation of Section 18.1- 9Q s do hereby voluntarily preliminary
hearing this 23rd day of ber » 1963,
A Canan 5o\ \u& oo

\/







Comp. Form 18

arrisonburg
LOWNTX OF
City
TO ANY SHERIFF OR POLICE OFFICER:
Whereas, Janes R. Sipe
John Ge. Leake

has this day made complaint and information on oath before me,
Justice of The Peace City (Name)
of the said Camaty, that

(Title)

Rockingham
James Keith Miklos S Sy
did on the 234 gay of  Seplember , 1963 ; Unlawtutly 8¢ feloniously,

while armed with adeadly weapon, to-wit: a .22 rifle loaded with ball ammunition,

did enter a certain banking house, to-wit: The Rockingham National Bank Grottoes

Branch, in the daytime, with the intent tc commit larceny of money, in vioclation

of secticn 18,1-90 of the 1950 Code of Virginia as amended, against the peace and

dignity of the Commonwealth of Virginig

These are, therefore, to command you, in the name of the Commonwealth, to apprehend and bring before the
Rockingham

County Court of thexsairl County, the body (bariex) of the above accused, to answer the said complaint and to be

further dealt with according to law. And you are also directed to summon:

color L -1 Address el
color &+ = Address []
color =+ = - Address O
golor ™2t = Address B
color” o 0. ‘Address O
as witnesses.
Given under my hand and seal, this 23rd day of by 19 63

2 2l

(Title of Issuing Officer)

JUSTICE OF THL PEACE




STATE OF VIRGINIA—COUNTY OF to-wit:

1, a Judge of the County Court in and for the County aforesaid, State of Virginia, do certify
Justice of the Peace

that

and ,as his suret_______ | have this day each acknowledged themselves indebted
to the Commonwealth of Virginia in the sum of s -Dollars
(), to be made and levied of their respective goods and chattels, lands, and tenements to the use of the Commonwealth to
be rendered, yet upon this condition: That the said shall appear before the (é:::::yt Court
of County, on the day of , 19

afle e M gt Virginia, and at any tlme or times to which the proceedmgs may be continued

or further heard, and before any court thereafter having or holding any proceedings in connection with the charge in this warrant, to answer
for the offense with which he is charged, and shall not depart thence without the leave of said court, the said obligation to remain in full force
and effect until the charge is finally disposed of or until it is declared void by order of a competent court; and upon the further condition that

the said shall keep the peace and be of good bebavior for a period of _days
from the date hereof. Nonappearance shall be deemed to constitute a waiver of trial by jury.

Given under my hand, this day of 19

Judge. J. P.
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COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
COUNTY OF ROCKINGHAM, to-wit:

In The Circuit Court of Rockingham County, October Term, 1963

The Grand Jurors of the Commonwealth of Virginia, in
and for the body of the County of Rockingham, now attending the
Circuit Court of the said County, upon their oaths present that
James Keith Miklos, on the 23rd day of September, 1963, in the
County aforesaid, unlawfully and feloniously, while armed with
a deadly weapon, to-wit, a certain .22 rifle, loaded with ball
ammunition, did enter a certain banking house, being The
Rockingham National Bank of Harrisonburg, Grottoes Branch,
located in the Town of Grottoes, Rockingham County, Virginia, in
the daytime, with the intent to commit larceny of money therefrom,
in violation of Section 18.1-90 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, as
amended, against the peace and dignity of the Commonwealth of
Virginia.

Upon the evidence of Miss Frances Eaton, Sheriff A. L.
Strawderman, Deputy Sheriff G. M. Wilcox and Deputy Sheriff W. A,
Spitzer, witnesses sworn in open court and sent to the Gfand Jury

to give evidence.
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PRE-SENTENCE REPORT

Staunton, Virginia
November 20, 1963

NAME: James Keith Miklos MARITAL STATUS: Married

ADDRESS: Lacey Springs, Virginia NO. OF DEPENDENTS: Two

AGE: 2l; (Born 2-12-39) OFFENSE: Robbery by Force

SEX: Male DEFENSE ATTORNEY: Mr. Charles E. Earman
(Appointed)

RACE: White COMMONWEALTH ATTORNEY: Mr. James R. Sipe

COURT ACTION:

James Keith Miklos appeared in the Rockingham County Circuit Court on October 21, 1963,
with the Honorable Hamilton Haas presiding. The defendant was indicted on a charge of
Robbery by Force and through the advice of his appointed attorney, Mr. Charles Earman,
he entered a plea of guilty to the indictment. The Court found the defendant guilty
as charged in the indictment, but withheld imposition of sentence until a Pre-Sentence
Report could be presented and subject was remanded to jail to await the presentation

of a Pre-Sentence Report. This man has been in custody since his arrest on September 23,
1963.

OFFENSE :

The subject is charged by an indictment that he did on September 23, 1963, while armed
with a deadly weapon, to-wit: a .22 caliber rifle, loaded with ball ammunition, enter
the Rockingham National Bank of Harrisonburg, Grottoes Branch, with the intent to commit
larceny of money therefrom, in Violation of Section 18.1-90 of the 1950 Code of Virginia.

The victim of this offense is the Rockingham National Bank, Grottoes Branch, and the
Codefendants were Robert Harrington, Jr. and Roger Lowe, Jr. In talking with the subject,
he stated that he and Codefendant Lowe did not go to work on Friday, September 20, and
mentioned that they were planning to go to New Jersey to take his wife and small child
to his wife's home in New Jersey as she was expecting their second child in the near
future. The subject stated he was planning to return to Rockingham County as he had to
appear in the Rockingham County Court on Tuesday, September 2l;. Miklos advised that
they traveled to New Jersey in an automobile owned by Mr. Robert Black and that Black
accompanied him, his wife, their small child and Codefendant Lowe. The subject advised
that he and Lowe drank some beer on the way to New Jersey and further advised that they
returned to Washington, D. C. on Saturday, September 21, at which time they consumed
some liquor and beer. According to the subject, these three men stayed in Washington
Saturday night and returned to Harrisonburg on Sunday, at which time they continued to
drink liquor and beer. Miklos stated that when they got to Black's home at Lacey
Springs, they let him out of the car and he and Codefendant Lowe went on to Harrisonburg.
The subject mentioned that he and Lowe got to Harrisonburg on the evening of September 22
and while at a restaurant in Harrisonburg met Codefendant Harrington.
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Miklos stated they all were drinking and sometime Sunday evening the matter of robbing
a bank was mentioned. He stated they continued to drink that night, drove around in
the car and possibly parked along the highway to sleep.

The subject stated that they then went to the Grottoes Area on Monday morning, September
23, planning to enter the bank as soon as it opened; however, when they got there,
several customers were in the bank and they did not enter. The subject further stated
they drove around the area some, fixed a flat tire, drank a couple more beers and went
back to the bank at approximately 10:50 a.m. According to Miklos, Codefendants
Harrington and Lowe entered the bank first and he followed with the .22 rifle. He stated
they were in the bank only a matter of minutes and after the money was handed over to
them, the three female bank employees were locked behind an iron gate in the bank vault;
however, the vault's door was not closed.

According to a couple of bank employees who were present at the time of the offense,
they verified the fact that the subject was carrying the weapon and advised that he was
not wearing a mask. They recognized him as he had lived in the Grottoes Community
when he was younger. According to the bank employees, $6,210,00 was taken and all of
this money was recovered except $208.50, which was covered by insurance. They reported
there were no customers present at the time of the robbery and no one was injured or
mistreated.

After the robbery, the subject and his codefendants left in the car and were apprehended
by law enforcment authorities approximately one-half hour later in the Montevideo Area.
They reportedly did not resist arrest. They were on foot at the time of their arrest
and were approximately three-fourths of a mile from their car when they were apprehended.

The subject stated he did not know why he had become involved in this offense, but
mentioned he did have several debts, his wife was going back to the hospital for their
second child and he was low on finances. According to the subject and his codefendants,
each of them had been drinking over the weekend and the subject stated he had been taking
some "Bennies" in order to stay awake. He indicated that dve to the consumption of
alcohol, etc., he was unable to think clearly, thus, became involved in the offense.

Miklos indicated the weapon belonged to Codefendant Lowe, but stated he could not
remember when they got the gun, but mentioned that they had been target shooting on
Friday, September 20, the gun was not firing properly and indicated that Lowe possibly
had taken the gun to a shop to get it repaired; however, he mentioned he was not certain.
The subject further advised he thought the gun had been picked up on Monday Morning,

the date of the offense, possibly from the fellow who was supposed to have fixed it.

PRIOR RECORD:

The subject appeared in the Rockingham County Circuit Court on December 23, 1959,
charged with two indictments of felonious assault and both of these indictments were
nol-prossed.

ROCKTNGHAM COUNTY COURT:

9-211-63 Assault and battery $56.75 fine and costs
9=21;1-63 Theft of a sawed-off shotgun valued 6 months in jail; $106.75 fine
at $30.00 and costs






RE: James Keith Miklos
Page 3. o s % v ow ww

9-2);=63 Destroying property $106.75 fine and costs

7=-19-60 Assault and battery 6 months suspended for 1 year;
payment of costs

6-1-59 Possession of stolen property Nol=-prossed

11-25-58 Disorderly conduct Certificate of Satisfaction;
$5.25 costs

10-6-58 Assault and battery Certificate of Satisfaction;
$6.19 costs

10-6-58 Disorderly conduct Certificate of Satisfaction;
$heT5 costs

9-11-58 Speeding (65/55 mph zone) $13.75 fine and costs

6-19-58 Assault and battery 60 days suspended; $30.75 fine
and costs

HARRISONBURG POLICE COURT:

8-31-63 Drunk $16.50 fine and costs (served)
8-31-63 Resisting arrest $30.50 fine and costs; 10 days in
jail (served)

5=28-63 Drunk $16,50 fine and costs (served)

5=28=63 Resisting arrest $31.50 fine and costs; 15 days
suspended for 1 year

3-29-63 Passing on double line #13.50 fine and costs

9-15-62 Damaging property $6.50 costs; 30 days suspended on
payment of costs and restitution

9-8-62 Assanlt and battery $25.00 fine (served) and $6.50 ?osts)

paid

9-8-62 Assault and battery #25.00 fine (served); $6.50 costs (pd.)

1-29-62 Drunk $16.50 fine and costs (forfeited bond)

7=-6-61 Drunk #16.50 fine and costs

7-6-61 Resisting arrest $31.50 fine and costs (paid)

9-13=-60 Drunk $16.50 fine and costs

9-13-60 Resisting arrest $31.50 fine and costs

7-3=60 Assault and battery $30.25 fine and costs; 6 months

suspended (This suspended sentence
revoked on 9-26-50)

6=17=60 Speeding (L5/25 mph zone) #13.50 fine and costs

=26=59  Assault and battery Dismissed on motion of complainant
and payment of $6.00 costs

12-12-58 Reckless driving $28.50 fine and costs

9=26=57 Assault and battery #30.50 fine and costs (served)

9=26=57 AWOL Released to Military Authorities

ROCKTINGHAM COUNTY JUVENILE COURT:

The subject was placed on probation as a juvenile on January 30, 1953, for breaking
into the Grottoes Theatre. Records indicate he was released from probation on October 29,

1955.

According to reports, the subject was arrested in Elizabeth, New Jersey, on June l, 1962,
on a charge of carrying a concealed weapon and this was later dismissed. Reports also
indicate the subject was charged on January 25, 1961, for assault and battery in Elizabeth,
New Jersey, and this case too was dismissed.
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According to reports, the subject appeared in Juvenile Court in Elizabeth, New Jersey,
on January 15, 1952, and was placed on probation for an offense of enteringz and larceny.
The report indicates that the subject's attitude was good and his behavior was good
both at home and at school while he was on probation. He was released from probation
as a juvenile on September 25, 1952.

FAMILY HISTORY:

James Keith Miklos, white, married male, age 2, was born on February 12, 1939, at
New Brunswick, New Jersey. He is the youngest of two children born to Andrew Stanley
Miklos and Claundean Forbs Firenze.

The subject's father, Andrew S. Miklos, is reported to have been born March 17, 1913,
near New Brunswick, New Jersey. According to the subject's mother, he was a skilled
auto mechanic, was a member of the Catholic Church; however, very little information
could be secured concerning this man. The subject indicated that he did not know his
father's whereabouts and the parents were separated while he was an infant. The subject
stated he recalls seeing his father once in his life time.

The subject's mother, Claudean Forbs Firenze, age 18, stated she was born on June 20,
1915, at Charlottesville, Virginia. She further stated she completed the 1lth grade

in school and is employed at the Neon Service Company, south of Harrisonburg, and
resides with her mother and stepfather at Lacey Springs, Virginia. This woman reported
she has some heart trouble and ulcers, is a member of the Presbyterian Church and
reported having no police record. It should be noted that this woman has been married
on a couple of occasions, but none of the marriages appeared to have been congenial
and each time she returned home to live with her mother and stepfather.

The subject has one Brother, Andrew Stanley Miklos, Jr., age 26, who is a high school
graduate, resides with his mother and grandparents at Lacey Springs, Virginia, and is
presently employed as a plumber by Roy Lee in Harrisonburg. This man has a police
record.

PERSONAL HISTORY:

It was reported that the subject was born in New Jersey; however, when he was an infant
his mother and father separated. He lived with his mother in New Jersey until 1952

at which time they came to this area to live with her mother and stepfather, Mr. and
Mrs. Thomas Watts, thus, his main male figure to identify with was Mr. Watts. However,
this man was out of the home a great deal of the time as he was in the Merchant Marines.

After the subject was discharged from Military Service, he returned to the State of
New Jersey and later married Diane Marie Carnevali.

Miklos married Diane Marie Carnevali on July 8, 1960. The subject's wife is reported

to have been born on July 10, 19,2, has a 10th grade education and works in a factory in
the New Jersey Area whenever she is physically able. There has been one child born to
this marriage, Anthony Wayne Miklos, 17 months of age, and the subject's wife is expect-
ing her second child at any time.
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RE: James Keith Miklos
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Since the offense, the subject's wife and child have been living with her parents at
315 Brook Street, Linden, New Jersey.

Since the subject's marriage, he has lived with his wife at her home in New Jersey
and they have also lived with his mother in this area.

EDUCATION:

The subject completed the 9th grade at the Montevideo High School at the age of sixteen.
According to the principal, the subject was expelled from school in February 1955 because
he reportedly drew a knife on another student. The subject's school record indicates

he was a very capable student if he would have applied himself. School records also
indicate that the subject resented anthority, was uncooperative and did not try.

According to information received from New Jersey, the subject attended elementary
school in Elizabeth, New Jersey, and he was considered to be above average in all
categories, in personality and academic standards, and he was particularly outstanding
in art and music. The subject was given the California Short Form Elementary Test in
November 1950 and this indicated he has a total I.Q. of 11h.

INTERESTS AND ACTIVITIES:

Miklos stated he enjoyed hunting, fishing and drawing. He further stated he enjoyed
listening to "good" music.

RELIGION:

According to the subject's mother, Miklos was christened in the Catholic Churchj; however,
his mother and grandparents are Presbyterian and he attended the Presbyterian Church
when he was younger. After the subject's marriage, he then started attending a Catholic
Church since his wife is Catholic.

HEALTH:

The subject is approximately 5' 10" tall, weighs about 150 1lbs., has fair complexion,
blue eyes and black hair. The subject stated he has a scar on his stomach from a knife
wound and also has a noticeable scar on his left temple. He has numerous tattoos on
both arms.

According to the subject and his mother, he has had approximately four concussions
resulting from automobile accidents and accidents while he was in Service. The subject
reported that he has had numerous headaches and while in Military Service was examined
by a psychiatrist and given some tranquilizers. Psychiatric information from his
Military Record was not received.

The subject stated he has the habit of smoking, drinks,but denied the use of narcotics.
He also reported that he does gamble occasionally. During interviews, the subject
appeared to be cooperative in supplying the Officer with information, was found to be
truthful and indicated remorse for this offense.
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MILITARY HISTORY: Service No. RA-13-55}-51l

According to reports, the subject entered the Army on February 16, 1956, and was dis-
charged Under Other than Honorable Conditions on May 1, 1958. The cause of separation
was listed as habits and traits of character manifested by misconduct. According to
the report, the subject was given three Special Courts-Martial while in Service and
the offenses were all for being AWOL. The first Court-Martial, he was confined at
hard labor for 3 months and forfeited $55.00 per month for three months. For the
second Court-Martial, he was confined at hard labor for one month and forfeited $50.00
per month for three months. The third Court-Martial he was confined at hard labor for
three months and forfeited $50.00 per month for six months. The subject's Military
History also indicates that he received psychiatric observation or treatment; however,
information concerning this was not received.

EMPLOYMENT: Social Security No. 230-48-5065

The subject's main work experience has been that of a construction worker. The subject
reported that he worked for several construction concerns in New Jersey and when in the
Rockingham County Area has also worked at construction jobs. At the time of the offense,
he was employed by the Nielsen Construction Company and had worked there from August 8,
1963, to September 19, 1963. According to one of the foremen, the subject's work was
satisfactory. He indicated the subject was a good worker, did what was asked of him,
was dependable and caused no trouble. He did mention that the subject was off from work
occasionally.

RESOURCES AND LIABILITIES:

Miklos stated that he has loans at the Beneficial Finance Company, Newark, New Jersey,
and at the Atlas T.oan Company, Highland Park, New Jersey, and indicated these loans
would amount to approximately #800.00. The subject indicated that he had no other
property except personal items of clothing, etc.

PLAN:

If and when the subject is released from custody, it is possible that he can return to
live with his wife and family with employment to be secured. Information received
indicated that the subject's wife is willing to resume her marriage with the subject
should he be released from custody and the subject has indicated a desire to return to
New Jersey if he is granted parole, etc.

Respectfully yours,

V. Leroy Harsh
Probation and Parole Officer

VLH/2er






In the Name of the Commonwealth of Virginia:
To the Sheriff of Rockingham County, Greeting:

You are herehy cOMMANARA 10 BUIMNION ... oo ioeoeeeeeoeeiess i asreeseionsaorassoeasstesssnassonm s s amtsan somemsamtmt coams eaemecs sy s S50

Commonwealth before the Grand Jury, against .............. by e s s et el - S PR —

James Keith Miklos

who stands charged with axindictaddor a felony mxixdemeanor.
And this you shall not omit under penalty. And have then and there this Writ.
Witness, JAMES R. SIPE, Commonwealth’s Attorney for Rockingham County and the City of Harrison-

burg, Virginia, at the Court House, the.17thof October . . .. . . ,19.63, and in the 188th year
of the Commonwealth.

*
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Docket No..£/// 0 @PE— 1963

.

COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

VS, ettt ; Felony (armed bank
) robbery)

JAMES KEITH MIKLOS

Charles E. Earman, Jr. p. d.
Own ( ) Appointed (x)

1963
Oct. 21. Return of Grand Jury. 11/117

Oct. 21. Accused arraigned and plea of
: guilty entered; evidence heard,
accused found guilty; imp. of
sentence deferred and case re-
ferred to Prob. Off., for pre-
sentence report; accused remand:
g 5 & i ed to jail, 11/720

Nov. 22. Report of Prob. Off. filed;
punishment of accused fixed at

(A E oot v twenty (20) years in State Pen.
, | 11/141
) 2. 7
: ) -
7 ) {/J -~ 1
/ / // /] / 5

CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY, VA
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